Therefore, the results in Table 3-26 do not suggest that benefits after allowing for COVID
impacts on traffic would be negative, only that they would be less positive than would be the
case based on demand levels in the CSRM2 transport model.

Uncertainties Surrounding Costs

3.7.39. Forecasts of costs have been developed to include optimism bias uplifts to represent what
are currently considered the most likely eventual spend. However, this only represents a
central point within a possible range of costs.

3.7.40. Sensitivity testing has been applied to consider the impacts of a 10% increase or decrease
in either capital investments or operational costs. A test is also set out to indicate the impact
of applying the uplift on capital costs forecast by the QRA of 7% in place of optimism bias.

3.7.41. Results of this testing in Table 3-27 indicate a low level of sensitivity to variations in capital
costs as costs form a relatively small part of the total PVC. The tested variations to
operating costs have an impact of up to +/-£100m on the NPV in the All Day charge
scenario, with lower impacts in other scenarios.

Table 3-27 – Present Value of Costs (£m, 2010 PV, market prices)

 Consultation
Scenario

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Capital Investment 52 50 52 50
Opex and WLC 153 122 153 122
Bus Improvement Measures 742 395 742 299
Sustainable Travel Measures 172 78 172 66
Total Cost 1,119 644 1,119 536

Page 250 of 517

Outline Business Case Public | WSP
Project No.: 70101339   August 2023
Greater Cambridge Partnership Page 160 of 284

 Consultation
Scenario

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Total Revenue -2,282 -1,360 -2,282 -817
Present Value of Cost -1,163 -715 -1,163 -281

Level 2 PVB -461 -138 -461 189
Net Present Value 703 577 703 470

+10% Capital Cost
Present Value of Cost -1,158 -710 -1,158 -276
Net Present Value 697 572 697 465

-10% Capital Cost
Present Value of Cost -1,169 -720 -1,169 -286
Net Present Value 708 582 708 475

+10% Operating Cost
Present Value of Cost -1,057 -656 -1,057 -232
Net Present Value 596 518 596 422

-10% Operating Cost
Present Value of Cost -1,270 -775 -1,270 -329
Net Present Value 809 636 809 519

Replace Optimism Bias on CAPEX
with QRA at 7%

Present Value of Cost -1170 -722 -1170 -287
Net Present Value 709 584 709 477

3.8 Value for Money Statement

3.8.1. VfM assessment was undertaken in accordance with the DfT Value for Money Framework.
It included consideration of all monetised and non-monetised impacts, and sensitivity
analyses to determine the level of confidence in the central assessment. Important areas of
uncertainty that could affect the VfM categorisation were also explored.

3.8.2. As has been identified in development of the OBC, it is forecast that options considered are
likely to return negative costs and benefits. This is a result of the revenue from the area
charging element of the scheme offsetting the relatively low implementation and operating